ORDINANCE 2024-17

ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF CHATHAM, COUNTY OF MORRIS, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AMENDING CHAPTER 3, POLICE REGULATIONS, SECTION 3-10, CONSTRUCTION AND CONTRACTOR ACTIVITY ON SUNDAYS AND HOLIDAYS, SUBSECTION 3-10.1, DEFINITIONS, OF THE TOWNSHIP CODE

WHEREAS, the Township Committee of the Township of Chatham (the "Township") desires to amend the Revised General Ordinances of the Township (the "Township Code") Chapter 3, Police Regulations, Section 3-10, Construction and Contractor Activity on Sundays and Holidays, subsection 3-10.1, Definitions, to include Juneteenth within the definition of "Holidays."

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of Chatham, County of Morris, State of New Jersey, as follows:

- **Section 1.** The aforementioned recitals are incorporated herein as though fully set forth at length.
- **Section 2.** The Township Code Chapter 3, Police Regulations, Section 3-10, Construction and Contractor Activity on Sundays and Holidays, subsection 3-10.1, Definitions, is hereby amended to read as follows:

§ 3-10.1 Definitions.

CONSTRUCTION OR CONTRACTOR ACTIVITY

Shall mean any work performed by contractors for hire on any property within the Township of Chatham.

HOLIDAYS

Shall mean nationally designated holidays, i.e. New Years Day, Martin Luther King Day, Presidents' Day, Memorial Day, Juneteenth, Fourth of July, Labor Day, Columbus Day, Veterans' Day, Thanksgiving and Christmas Day.

PERSON

Shall mean and include any individual, corporation, partnership, sole proprietorship, or other business entity, and any property owner, tenant or occupant of property within the Township of Chatham.

- **Section 3.** If any section or provision of this Ordinance shall be held invalid in any Court of competent jurisdiction, the same shall not affect the other sections or provisions of this Ordinance and the remainder of the Ordinance shall be deemed valid and effective, except so far as the section or provision so declared invalid shall be inseparable from the remainder or any portion thereof.
- **Section 4.** All ordinances or parts of ordinances, which are inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.
 - **Section 5.** This Ordinance shall take effect according to law.

Introduced: August 13, 2024	TOWNSHIP OF CHATHAM, COUNTY OF MORRIS, STATE OF NEW JERSEY
Adopted:	
Attest:	BY:Stacey Ewald, Mayor
Gregory J. LaConte, Clerk	